
 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 16 JANUARY 2024 
7.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact: Madia Afzal, Democratic Services Officer, at  
Madia.afzal@peterborough.gov.uk or 01733 452509 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 
07 November 2023 
 

3 – 11 

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decision 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any three Members of a Scrutiny Committee. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Supplementary Appointment of Co-opted Member 2023/2024 
 

12 – 14 

6. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

15 – 32 

7. Portfolio Holder Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care, Health and Public Health 
 

33 – 49 

8. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Partnership 
Board Annual Report 2022-23 
 

50 – 82 

9. Monitoring of Scrutiny Recommendations Report 
 

83 – 86 

10. Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

87 – 92  

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Madia.afzal@peterborough.gov.uk



[...]
on this facility is available at: 
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:madia.afzal@peterborough.gov.uk
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 7.00PM, ON  

TUESDAY, 07 NOVEMBER 2023  
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Cereste (Chair), Shaheed (Vice-Chair), Bi, Hussain, Lane, 
Mahmood, Rush, Skibsted, Tyler, and Qayyum. 
 
Co-opted Members: Neil Boyce, and Chris De Wilde. 
 
Youth Councillors: Danielle Daboh, Aryan Nahata, Mohammad Akhtar and Eva Woods, Youth 
Council Representative and Youth MP for Peterborough.   

 

Officers Present: Jyoti Atri, Director of Public Health 

Stacie Coburn, Executive Director of Performance and Assurance, 

Cambridgeshire, and Peterborough Integrated Care Board 

Melissa Davis, Director of Midwifery, Northwest Anglia NHS 

Foundation Trust 

Iain Green, Team Manager for Public Health 

Paul Stokes, Senior Strategic Public Health Manager 

Val Thomas, Deputy Director of Public Health CCC 

Emmeline Watkins, Deputy Director of Public Health 

Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Madia Afzal, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Cllr Saqib Farooq, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health.  

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Stevenson and Co-opted 

Member Sandie Burns (MBE). 
 

24.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

26. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION 
 

 There were no call-ins received. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

3



27. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECSIONS  
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which included the latest version of 
the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions containing decisions that the Leader of 
the Council, the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the 
forthcoming month. Members were invited to comment on the plan and where appropriate, 
identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the current Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions and RESOLVED to note the report.  
 

28a. PETITION – JUNK FOOD ADVERTISEMENT 
 

 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to petition the 
council from Peterborough Youth Council. The petition sought to ban High Fat, Salt, and 
Sugar (HFSS) advertising in advertising spaces owned by the council or on council owned 
land. 

 The Senior Strategic Public Health Manager introduced the report and key points raised 
included: 
 

 The purpose of the report was outlined. 

 It was noted that 22% of reception aged children in Peterborough measured as 
overweight and this rose to 41.2% in year 6 children.  

 Reference was made to the recent study in Bristol which noted a correlation 
between deprivation and the excessive advertisement of unhealthy foods. 

 The impact of HFSS advertisement restrictions were detailed.    

 The 8
[...]
 

improvements were being made.  

 In terms of planning for winter, it was confirmed that no new initiatives were being 

introduced.  

5



 It was noted that the winter plan was based on the Improvement Plans for 

2023/2024. 

 It was confirmed that the recommendations for service improvement and 

performance were phased for delivery over the course of the year.  

 Members were advised that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) was looking to 

collaborate with wider teams to deliver improved services.  

 The service area’s proactive approach to winter planning and its ability to adapt 

and respond to different pressures was relayed to Members of the Committee.  

 Members were reminded that winter planning, despite the document before the 

Committee was ongoing and under daily review. 

 In conclusion, it was noted that the service area would continue to adapt and 

change in the coming months to deliver an effective service. 

  
 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 

 

 Members queried the difficulties people faced in obtaining a doctor’s appointment 

and whether there were any plans in place to alleviate the ongoing difficulties. 

 The Committee’s concerns were acknowledged, and Members were referred to 

the national primary care recovery plan which sought to address the 8am rush, 

increase capacity and extend access to services. 

 Furthermore, the variations in terms of accessibility were noted and the Committee 

were advised that the service area sought to prioritise over challenged practises.  

 Concerns were raised on the increasing number of people having to wait longer in 

A&E. 

 The investments in Peterborough City Hospital were outlined and Members were 

advised that an additional 62 beds had been created. 

 Moreover, it was noted that a further 72 beds would become available next winter.  

 It was hoped that the additional beds would allevi
[...]
questions included: 
 

 A query was raised on 4.2 of the report - the scheme introduced by NHS England 
to financially incentivise GP practices to refer patients for weight management 
support.  

 In response, it was advised that the responsibility for this lied with NHS England.  

 In terms of weight management, it was suggested that grants from the NHS and 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) be requested to deliver this service.  

 Members were advised that the service area worked in collaboration with the NHS 
in respect of weight management services and that a proportion of their funding 
derived from the NHS. 

 Members were further advised that the service area was supported by the ICB. 
 Clarification on tier 2 and tier 3 weight managements services was sought. The 

Committee were informed that tier 2 was designed for those with less complex 
problems whereas tier 3 was designed for individuals who required greater clinal 
input. 

 With respect to the promotion of Nicotine Replacement Therapy Vouchers (NRT) 
and whether it was possible for council billboards to support their advertisement, 
the importance of promotion was noted, and it was confirmed that marketing would 
be carried out over the coming months.  

 
AGREED ACTIONS 
 

The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the following: 
 

1) Notes and comment on the Portfolio Holder Annual Performance Progress for 
Public Health including updates on public health service performance against key 
performance indicators. 

 
32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT  

 
 The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the progress of 

recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at previous meetings. 
 The Democratic services Officer introduced the report and requested Members to 

considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made 
at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
AGREED ACTIONS 
 

The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the following: 
 

1. Considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations 
made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report and provides 
feedback including whether further monitoring of each recommendation is 
required. 

9



 
33. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer presented the report which considered the relevant items 

presented in 2023/24 of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee and looked at the work 
programme for the new municipal year 2023/24 to determine the Committees priorities. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS  

 
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the Work Programme for 
2022/2023 and RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted as being the 16th of January 2024. 
 
                                                                                                                                                 CHAIR 
 
                                                                              Meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 8:28pm 
 
 

10



 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

16 JANUARY 2024 PUBLIC REPORT  

 

Report of: Interim Director for Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer - 
Adesuwa Omoregie 
Stephen Taylor - Executive Director for Adults 

Cabinet Member responsible: N/A 

Contact Officer: Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services Officer  Tel: 01733 384628 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER 2023/2024 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee:  
  

1. Appoint Caroline Tyrrell-Jones to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee as an Independent 
Co-opted Member with no voting rights for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/2024.  

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is presented to the Committee on behalf of the Interim Director for Legal and 

Governance and Monitoring Officer and the Executive Director for Adults. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Committee appoint Caroline Tyrrell-Jones as a 

Non-Voting Co-opted Member for the remainder of the municipal year 2023/2024 to the Adults and 
Health Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Paragraph 4.3 Part 3, Section 4 – Overview and 
Scrutiny Functions: 
 
Paragraph 4.3 The Scrutiny Committees shall be entitled to co-opt, as non-voting members, up 
to four external representatives or otherwise invite participation from non-members where this is 
relevant to their work. 

 
And Paragraph 3 Part 4, Section 8 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules:  CO-OPTED    
MEMBERS 
 
3.1 As well as any statutory co-opted members, Scrutiny Committees can co-opt up to four non-voting 
members on to the Committee. 
3.3 A Scrutiny Committee can co-opt a further three members at its discretion. One of these can be 
a second parish council member identified by the Parish Council Liaison Committee. 

 
3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

11



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Co-opted Members  

 

Caroline Tyrrell-Jones - Communities Programme Manager, Healthwatch Cambridgeshire 
and Healthwatch Peterborough 

Caroline has been a member of the Senior Management Team at Healthwatch Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough since February 2018 and oversees many areas of the core business including 
the engagement programmes, the Adult Social Care Partnership Boards and public health and 
care forums. She represents the Healthwatch at the North Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Integrated Care Partnership Board. Caroline is currently working in partnership with the Business 
Development Manager to manage and oversee the work of the Healthwatch as they seek to recruit 
a new Chief Executive Officer. 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 

If the Committee agree to appoint the above nomination as a co-opted member of the Adults and 
Health Scrutiny Committee from 16 January 2024, she will be able to attend and take part in all 
meetings of the Committee and any Task and Finish Groups that the Committee agree that they 
may be assigned to with no voting rights. 
 

6. CONSULTATION 

 
 The Chair, Vice Chair and Group Representatives of the Committee are all aware and support the 

appointment of Caroline Tyrrell-Jones as an Independent Co-opted Member of the Committee. 
 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  

 
7.1 The inclusion of the co-opted members will allow the Committee to have a wider, more diverse 

input to discussion, drawing on the relevant expertise of the additional members. 
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
8.1 The recommendation is made to the Scrutiny Committee to formally appoint Caroline Tyrrell-Jones 

as an Independent Co-opted Member.  
 
The Committee are required to approve the appointment before the co-optee can take part as a 
non-voting member of the Committee.  
 

9. 
 

9.1 
 
10. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

None. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Financial Implications 

 
 Co-opted Members will receive a special responsibility allowance of £250 per annum as stated in 

the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 

10.2 
 

Legal Implications 

 
 The formal appointment of a co-optee onto a Scrutiny Committee is provided for in the Local 

Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012 

sets out the powers of committees, including those of co-opted members. 
 

  

12



10.3 Equalities Implications 

 
 Members are keen to ensure that the Committee membership is as inclusive as possible and 

provides relevant expertise in accordance with the terms of reference for this committee. 
 

10.4 Rural Implications 

 
 
 
10.5 

None. 
 
Other Implications 
 

None. 
 

11. 
 
 

B
[...]
inet, 
together with their areas of responsibility, are listed below: 

 

Councillor Mohammed Farooq Leader of the Council. 

 

Councillor John Howard Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Finance. 

 
Councillor Saqib Farooq Cabinet Member for Adults and Health. 

 

Councillor Ray Bisby Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 

Councillor Gavin Elsey Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Climate Change. 
 

Councillor Peter Hiller 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Growth and 
Regeneration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

   
 

 

SUBMIT YOUR COMMENTS OR QUERIES TO 
PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL’S CABINET 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

How can we contact you with a response?   
(please include a telephone number, postal and/or e-mail address) 
 
Name     ………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Address ………………………………………………………………………. 
 
   ………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
Tel:        ….……………………………………………………..................... 
 
Email:    ………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 

Who would you like to respond? (if left blank your comments will be referred to the 
relevant Cabinet Member) 

Your comment or query:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank

32



 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

16 JANUARY 2024 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Stephen Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Social Care   

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Saqib Farooq, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health 

Contact Officer(s): Stephen Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 

 

Tel. 01733 863 
655 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH, AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cllr Saqib Farooq, Cabinet Member for Adults and 

Health 

Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Note the updates from Adult Social Care, including the summary of findings from the adult 
social care self-assessment and the subsequent external challenge and the You Said, We 
did work undertaken with partners and adults with lived experience. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee at the request of the Adults 

and Health Scrutiny Committee group representatives, as part of the 2023/24 committees work 
programme. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee a portfolio 

holder progress report on Adult Social Care. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 Functions 
determined by Council –   
 

1. Public Health; 
2. The Health and Wellbeing including the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 
3. Scrutiny of the NHS and NHS providers; 
4. Adult Social Care; and 
5. Safeguarding Adults. 
 

2.3 
 
2.4 
 

How does this report link to the Children in care Promise?  
 
Support for children with social care needs is provided by the 0-25 Team managed within Adult 
Social Care. Theme 3 of the new Care Quality Commissions Assurance Framework covers the 
support for young people with care and support needs, transitioning into adulthood. 
 

  

33



3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Annual Self-Assessment Process 
 

4.1.1 As a core part of the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) Regional Sector 
Led Improvement Process and in preparation for the commencement of Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) assurance the council has completed a self-assessment for delivery of 
statutory adult social care functions.   The self-assessment is aligned to the CQC assurance 
themes and quality statements (illustrated in the table below) and tested in an external challenge 
sess
[...]
er 2023
	5 Supplementary Appointment of Co-opted Member 2023/2024
	6 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	Item 6. Appendix 1 - FWP

	7 Portfolio Holder Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Public Health
	Appendix 1 ASCOF 2022-23 PCC
	Appendix 2 Corporate KPIs Quarter 2 2023-24 (1)

	8 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2022-23
	9 Monitoring of Scrutiny Recommendations Report
	Item 9. Appendix 1 – Recommendations Monitoring Report

	10 Work Programme 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


  
  
  

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING   
HELD AT 7.00PM, ON   

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024    
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

  
Committee Members Present: Cereste (Chair), Barkham (sub, Vice Chair), Bi, J. Fox 

(sub), Hussain, Mahmood, Rush, Tyler, and Qayyum.  
  
Co-opted Members: Neil Boyce, Sandie Burns (MBE), Caroline Tyrrell-Jones and Chris De 
Wilde.  
  
Officers Present:  Madia Afzal, Democratic Services Officer  

Jon Chapman, Chair of Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Safeguarding Adult Board   
Tina Hornsby, Head of Adults Performance and Strategic 
Development  
Debbie McQuade, Service Director for Adults and Safeguarding    
Stephen Taylor, Executive Director for Adults    
Emmeline Watkins, Deputy Director of Public Health  

  
Also Present:  Cllr John Fox, Cabinet Advisor for Adults and Health  

  
35.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
  Apologies for absence were received from Jyoti Atri, Director of Public Health  

Councillors: Lane, Shaheed, Skibsted and Stevenson  
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health: Cllr Saqib Farooq  
Youth Councillor: Mohammad Akhtar    

 
36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
  No declarations of interest were received.  

  
37.  MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 07 NOVEMBER 2023  
  

  The minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2023 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.   
  

38.  CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION   
  

  There were no call-ins received.  
  

39.  SUPPLEMENTARY APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER 2023/24  

  The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the   
appointment of a Co-opted Member in accordance with the Counci’s Constitution Part 3,   
Section 4 – Overview and Scrutiny Functions.   
  



The purpose of the report was to seek approval from the Committee to appoint Caroline  
Tyrrell-Jones as a Non-Voting Co-opted Member for the municipal year 2023/2024   
to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Part 3, Section 4   
– Overview and Scrutiny Functions.   
  
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that the Chair, Vice-  
Chair and group reps were in agreement with the appointment of the Co-opted Member.  
  
The Committee unanimously agreed to the appointment of Caroline Tyrrell-Jones   
as a Non-Voting Co-opted Member for the municipal year 2023/2024.   
  
The Chair welcomed the Co-opted Member and invited her to join the Committee for the  
rest of the meeting.  
  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED   
to make the following appointment:   
  
1.  Caroline Tyrrell-Jones as an Independent Co-opted Member with no voting rights to the  
Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024.   
Appointment to be reviewed annually at the beginning of the next municipal year.  

40.  FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECSIONS   

  The Chair introduced the report which included the latest version of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions containing decisions that the Leader of the 
Council, the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the 
forthcoming month. Members were invited to comment on the plan and where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  

 Clarification on the PCC’s Home Care Spend decision was sought, 
with one Member requesting additional information on what the decision 
was seeking to improve. It was agreed that the additional information 
would be provided.  
 Clarification on the Delegation to Cambridgeshire County Council re. 
recommission of the Healthy Schools Support Service – 
KEY/13MAR23/01 decision was sought, with one Member querying the 
financial disparity between Peterborough and Cambridgeshire.  
 In response, it was advised that that funding for the two regions 
derived from different grants, the Peterborough funding derived from the 
Peterborough Public Health Grant and the Cambridgeshire funding 
stemmed from the Cambridgeshire Public Health Grant.  
 It was further advised that the funding was based on the number of 
schools and that additional resources were allocated to Cambridgeshire 
due to its population size.   

  AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the current Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions and RESOLVED to note the report. The Committee also 
requested that Officers:  
  

 Provide further information on what the Approval on PCC’s Home 
Care Spend through CCC’s DPS 2024-27 - KEY/18DEC23/04 is seeking 
to improve.  
 



41.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND PUBLIC HEALTH  

  The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the 
portfolio holder progress report on Adult Social Care.  
  
The Cabinet Advisor for Adults and Health introduced the report and key points 
raised included:  
  

 The first portfolio holder report since the decision to separate 
Peterborough City Council’s Adult Social Care function from 
Cambridgeshire was presented to the Committe.   
 It was noted that the service area had worked hard to identify 
strengths, clear actions and progress on areas for developments.   
 The positive feedback on the achievements following the separation 
from Cambridgeshire from the ex-Director leading the regional external 
challenge was relayed to members of the Committee.  
 Reference was made to the Care Quality Commission assurance 
(CQC) of Adult Social Care services.  
 Members were advised that CQC were in the midst of developing 
their methodology.  
 It was noted that the report provided an overview of the work that had 
been undertaken.  

  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 A query on 4.1.3 of the report under efficient processes was raised, 
with one Member querying whether the housing and care needs of 
individuals were being fulfilled and the work that was being undertaken.   
 It was advised that the service area worked with colleagues in 
housing to identify the right housing.  
 Reference was also made to the Occupational Therapist, based in 
the Housing Needs Team.   
 Members were advised that the Therapist worked across Adult and 
Social Care to provide support with adaptations and assessments.  
 Furthermore, the Committee were assured that the service area was 
working with partners to resolve the housing issues.  
 Concerns were raised around the length of time it took to house those 
in need and its implications on other needs including the health and 
mental health of residents.  
 Furthermore, Members queried whether anything could be done to 
mitigate these problems.  
 The Officer agreed to consider individual housing and care cases on 
the Committee’s behalf, and it was advised that it was also in the service 
area’s best interest to progress applications in a swift and efficient 
manner.   
 A query was raised on waiting lists under 4.2.4 of the report and 
whether these were being impacted by local NHS waiting lists and 
whether they had resulted in challenges for the service area.  
 In response, it was advised that waiting lists were not impacted, 
however demand had increased.  
 Furthermore, it was suggested that the service area meet with local 
NHS bosses to help resolve the issue.  
 Members were advised of the regular meetings with health 
colleagues at the Northwest Anglia NHS Foundation Trust (NWAFT) and 



the increasing complexity of cases was acknowledged.  
 In terms of the patients who were mistakenly discharged from 
hospital, without the appropriate care packages, it was advised that the 
service area had written to the acute regarding the ongoing concerns and 
Members were assured that the issues were being addressed on a daily 
basis.   
 Moreover, the issues were acknowledged, the importance of swift 
hospital discharge was recognised, and Members were referred to the 
collaborative work with the Integrated Transfer Care Hub.  
 A query was raised on Peterborough’s ranking under 4.4.4 of the 
report and whether any work had been undertaken to improve these 
rankings.   
 The poor rankings were acknowledged and the reasoning as well as 
the ongoing improvement work was outlined.  
 Clarification on the collaborative work with the voluntary and 
community sector, under 4.2.1 of the report (page 36) was sought, with 
one Member querying what was being done to assist the sector with the 
ongoing challenges.   
 In response, it was advised that the service area regularly engaged 
with the sector and the Early Intervention and Prevention work was 
outlined.  
 Furthermore, the local authority’s commissioning work the voluntary 
sector was noted and Members were advised that work was underway 
with partners to streamline the commissioning process.  

  
The following recommendation was made by Councillor Qayyum and seconded by 
Councillor Hussain:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee recommended that a report be requested 
from the Integrated Care Board on current waiting list status for operations in hip 
and knee joint replacement and cognitive assessments and how that is impacting 
increase in potential adult social care demand and which if any external providers 
have been awarded outsource contracts to bring these waiting lists down and the 
cost, the recommendation was AGREED.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to:  
  
Note the updates from Adult Social Care, including the summary of findings from the 
adult social care self-assessment and the subsequent external challenge and the 
You Said, We did work undertaken with partners and adults with lived experience.  
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Committee also RECOMMENDED that a report be requested from the 

Integrated Care Boad (as mentioned above).  
 

 
42.  CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDINGADULTS’ 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANUUAL REPORT 2022-23  

 
   The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee received a report in relation to the work 

of the Safeguarding Adult Board and the work of the sub committees. The report 



also highlighted the significant events from April 2022- March 2023.  
  
The Chair of Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Safeguarding Adult Board introduced 
the report and key points raised included:  
  

 The three primary functions of the Safeguarding Board as set out by 
the Care Act 2014 were outlined.   
 The Board’s three statutory partners were also detailed.  
 Reference was made to the Safeguarding Partnership’s current 
priorities: understanding and developing tools, learning around mental 
capacity, the wide-ranging work around vulnerabilities and learning from 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SAR).  
 Members were advised that the report provided a snapshot of data 
relating to Peterborough.  
 The Officer’s introduction focused on the Partnership’s key priorities 
and the challenges in respect to the priorities were outlined.  
 Members were updated on the work in relation to vulnerabilities such 
as mental health, substance misuse, financial abuse and rough sleeping.  
 Furthermore, the benchmarking work and scoping that had been 
undertaken in respect to these areas was noted.  
 Members were advised that a Financial Abuse Pathway had been 
developed by the Board.  
 The journey of a child into Adult Social Care was highlighted as the 
area of focus moving forward.  
 Reference was made to the leader of the Learning Disability Reviews 
and how the responsibility for such lied with the Integrated Care Board 
and not the Safeguarding Partnership Board.   
 The areas of development were highlighted.  
 

  The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 A query on adult grooming and romance fraud was raised.  
 The Member’s concerns were acknowledged. However, it was 
advised that it was difficult to intervene in cases where a person had the 
mental capacity and that to date, no such cases had been brought to the 
Partnership’s attention.   
 Furthermore, the Committee were assured that processes were in 
place to mitigate such issues for individuals with capacity but at risk from 
their own decisions.   
 The Committee queried whether the Partnership had considered 
training with voluntary groups.  
 In response, the extensive, free training package for Peterborough 
and Cambridgeshire was outlined and it was suggested that the 
Committee make contact with Jo Procter for further details on localised 
training.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to:  
  
Note the contents of the annual report.  

 
43.  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT   



  The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee 
to monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or 
Officers at previous meetings.  
  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to 
note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made 
at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

 
44.  WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024  

  The Democratic Services Officer presented the report which considered the relevant 
items presented in 2023/2024 of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee and 
looked at the work programme for the new municipal year 2023/2024 to determine 
the Committee’s priorities.  
  
AGREED ACTIONS:  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee considered the Work Programme for 
2023/2024 and RESOLVED to note the report.  
 

 
45.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The date of the next meeting was noted as being the 12th of March 2024.  

  
                                                                                                    
                                             CHAIR  

  
                                                                 Meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 8.00 pm  
  
  
 


